
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
 A matter regarding The Barclay  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes  
 
CNR 
 
Introduction 
 
This is the Tenant’s Application for Dispute Resolution made April 13, 2018, seeking to 
cancel a Notice to End Tenancy for Cause. This matter was first heard on May 9, 2018, 
and adjourned to June 7, 2018, by teleconference.  An Interim Decision was issued on 
May 16, 2018, which should be read in conjunction with this Decision. 
 
Both parties attended the reconvened Hearing. 
 
Further to my Order of May 16, 2018, The Landlord testified that on May 29, 2918, 
served the Tenant with a photograph of an envelope attached to door 102 and dated 
March 5, 2018.  The Landlord provided the photograph to the Residential Tenancy 
Branch on May 30, 2018.  The Tenant stated that she did not get the document on 
March 5, 2018.  She stated that she believed that the photograph may have been 
altered to change the date that it was taken.  
 
Issue(s) to be Decided 
 
Is the Notice to End Tenancy for Cause that was issued on April 3, 2018 (the “Notice”) a 
valid notice to end the tenancy? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The Landlord testified that he gave the Tenant “6 or 7” verbal warnings in addition to the 
written caution notices.  He stated that since the Notice was issued, the Landlord has 
received 4 more complaints from other occupants.  He stated that the “problem is 
ongoing” and that “everyone except for one on the Tenant’s floor has threatened to 



  Page: 2 
 
move out” because of the Tenant.  He stated that two more occupants have moved out 
since the Notice was issued. 
 
The Tenant questioned the Landlord about why other occupants are afraid of her.  
 
The Landlord replied, “you get aggressive”.  The Landlord stated that the Tenant wrote 
a letter to another occupant after the Hearing on May 9, 2018, and that the Tenant 
asked for an apology from the other occupant. 
 
The Tenant replied that she wrote a “polite letter” and told the occupant that “we could 
put it behind” us.  She denied telling the other occupant to give her an apology.   
 
The Landlord read the letter, dated May 11, 2018, aloud during the Hearing. 
 
The Tenant sated that she did not get enough time to provide her oral testimony and 
stated that the Landlord is a liar. 
 
Analysis 
 
Both parties were given equal opportunity to provide oral testimony and documentary 
evidence, which was considerable.  The Hearing on May 9, 2018, was adjourned after 
65 minutes and the reconvened Hearing concluded after 25 minutes, for a total of 90 
minutes.  The parties each provided approximately 30 pages of documentary evidence. 
 
The Notice provides the following reason for ending the tenancy: 
 

 
 
The Notice does not provide details of the cause, which is what the Tenant is alleging 
she did not know.   
 
The Tenant acknowledged receiving a written caution notice in January, 2018.  She 
disputed receiving the written caution notices in February and March, 2018.   
 



  Page: 3 
 
The Landlord provided copies of the Incident Reports from which the caution notices 
were issued.  The three Incident Reports outlined complaints from three different 
occupants, living in three different suites on the same floor as the Tenant. 
 
The January caution notice provides, in part: 
 

 
 
The February caution notice provides, in part: 
 

 
 
The March caution notice, dated March 5, 2018, provides, in part: 
 

 
 
The Tenant denied receiving the March 5th caution notice.  She reiterated that she was 
allowed to smoke cigarettes and that she did not smoke marijuana.  I advised the 
Tenant during the Hearing that I was not basing my decision on whether or not she was 
smoking in the building or whether she was allowed to smoke cigarettes. 
 
Based on the documents and the oral testimony provided by both parties, I find, on the 
balance of probabilities, that the Landlord has provided sufficient evidence that the 
Tenant and her invited guest have significantly interfered with and unreasonably 
disturbed other occupants in the building. I also find, on the balance of probabilities, that 
the Tenant received the February caution notice as well as verbal warnings with respect 
to her house guest`s behavior.  The Tenant`s own documentary evidence refers to 



  Page: 4 
 
conversations between the Landlord and the Tenant surrounding the Tenant`s 
houseguest.  I find that the Notice is a valid notice to end the tenancy. 
 
I find that the Notice complies with Section 52 of the Act.  The Tenant received the 
Notice on April 3, 2018 and therefore I find that the effective end of tenancy date was 
May 31, 2018.   
 
Conclusion 
 
The Tenant`s Application to cancel the Notice is dismissed. 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 55 of the Act, I hereby provide the Landlord with 
an Order of Possession effective 2 days after service of the Order upon the Tenant.  
This Order may be enforced in the Supreme Court of British Columbia. 
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: June 07, 2018  
  

 

 
 

 


